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DR. KARAN SINGH : I think there is some confusion concerning the word “permanent’. As far as I know, there is no question of a permanent or temporary station. If there is an airport there, itis permanent as long as the airport continues to exist there. Now the facilities avaiable at our airports vary. in some they are more'in some less.
Cooch-Behar at presnt is not in a position take HS 748 or Fokker; it is only a Dakota-handling airport. Itis handling DC 3 :it isa station with that facility.
We will try, within the limitation of resources, to improve Cooch-Behar airport by making more and more facilities available there as time goes on.

SHRI JYOTIRMOQY BASU : Has the IAC been repeatedly requested to run services to Cooch-Behar via Malda and Balurhat ? If so, have they taken any decision to do it ? If not, why not ?

DR. KARAN SINGH : We have received a number of requests from time to time, including several from the hon. member himself. The matter is being considered. Unfortunately, the intermidiate stations mentioned by the hon. member are not yet in a position either to have lending facilities or the necessary-traffic. But we are trying and will keep it in mind; if we can extent the services in this eastern Sect- or, we will certainly do whatever we can.

Withdrawal of Tram Services from Howrah-Bandhaghat service of the Calcutta Tramway Company

*672. SHRIT JYOTIRMOY BASU :
Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the West Bengal Government had consulted the Unions of Tramway workers before taking the decision to withdraw the Hawrah-Bandhaghat service of the Calcutta Tramways Company and, if not, the reasons therefor;

(b) if the reply to part (a) above be in the affiarmative, what werc the opinion and suggestions of the Unions;
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(¢) the circumtances under which Government had to take the said decision and the outcome of the discussion that took place between the Unions of Tramway men and the West Bengal Government;
and

(d) what is the latest position in regard to the Hawrah-Bhandhaghat Section ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND
TRANSPORT i(SHRI IQBAL SINGH) :
(@) to (d). The information is being collected from the Government of West Bengal and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha, when received.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: Are
Government considering alterzate employment for those who will bc rendered surplus by the closure of this section, and if so, the details thercof ?

SHRI IQBAL SINGH : We do not know how many will be surplus. All the other aspects will be considered when the proper time comes.

SHRIJYOTIRMOY BASU : May I say that they have a telex and secraphone service with West Bengal and with 10 days notice, it should have been possible to get this information ? I regret this attitude.

Have Government negotiated with the British company owning the Calcutta Tram-way to purchase it ? If so, at what stage is the necgotiation ncw and what is the price going to be paid for it ?

SHRI IQBAL SINGH: Al these things are under consideration.

Financial Assistance to Uttar Pradesh

*674 SHRIS. M. BANERIJEE : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether itis a fact that Uttar Pradesh Government has demanded financial aid to raise the salaries and allowances of the State Government employees to bring them at par with the central employces;
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tb) whether any financial aid has been given; and

(c) if so, the total amount thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
VIDYA CHRAN SHUKLA) (@) Yes
Sir.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not aries.

SHRI S. M. BANERIEE : My only supplimentary is ‘Thank you, Sir !'—
Recently in reply to another question, it was admitted that money was spent by the UP Government to meet the increased salaries and DA of the state Government employees; a part of it was met by the Centre and they had promised to give about Rs. 67 crores. Does the demand of the UP Government of Rs. 180 crores also included the expenditure on certain other measures likely to be taken in UP to better the lot of the people of UP?

1t relates not only to State Government employees, but others also. May I know whether any amount has been given to the U. P. Government in this respect ?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
This question is specifically related to the request of the U.P. Government regarding financial aid to raise the salaries and allowances of the State Government employees. Regarding this a letter was received from the U P. Chief Minister in which he asked for a total assistanoe of Rs.
52 crores from the Central Government, out of which he asked for Rs. 31 crores specifically for raising the salaries and allowances of the U. P. Government staff members. It has been made clear to him by a reply that has been sent by the Finance Minister that as far as the Central Government is concerned, it has got absolutely po respnnsibility whatsoever for the salaries and allowances of the State Government employees, and if the State Government wants to raisc the salaries and allowances of their own employees, they will have to find the resources in their own State or raise the resources themselves. The

~ Cen‘tal Government, under no circumstances, will be in a position to accept any responsibility for such aid.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : Unfortunately. the State Government has no Nasik printing press, itis only with the Central
Government.

I would like to know whether it isfact that the Chief Minister also wanted to abolish certain taxes like the profession tax to which objections have been raised by all sections of the people, and he wanted some money to meet the deficit because of that abolition. He has quoted the letter of the Chief Minister.
So, I would like to know whether the letter contains this request for some money for raising the salaries of Government employees and teachers and for the abolition of the profession tax and abolition of land revenue to some extent, and if so, the reaction of the Central Government.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKILA :
Really speaking, these matters relating to taxes, whether imposed or not imposed bv the State Governments, are not the concern of the Central Government. If they want to reduce thc land revenue or abolish the land revenue from a certain amount of holding, itis not really the Central Government which they have to consult. They have to consult their own legilature and they have to take a decision on their own. Therefore, his plea that they are going to abolish certain taxes and reduce their resources would only weaken the case. If only they had asked for help in fields where we can give help, we could have sympathetically considered the position. This particular field is not one in which any help can be given either to the U.P. Government or any other Government in the country.

oY dffersam ;. Al A A A
Fz1 f% aga FHarf@l #t gaearE ar
W FFTAT Jg VR TIHE HT ATAT FIH g, 919 A% 2 dfeq gaR I VW §
AT g A1 QNS TFAEG § I IR A aar wrzdy &, g 1 W@ 8, fawe
¥ qT 2g7 39 a7 03 Fag A A
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F€ adf ¥ 2 & d1 Fur 3AF fAv
FET TIFIT qFraAr wA ?

MR. SPEAKER : It does oot arise out of the Question.

oY waT T g ;& A qg"T
§ ag g F1gaT g fF 97 M9
TaAHz AT A ¥ FEw § o z2fen feolis ga%r &g & &1 a1 am
715 gIHTA § Y I9F gray ¥ gerz
& § Fuifs I9¥ IAF A AT 3T
SFITFT [T ISAT & A AT I5AT R
q1 IAFT oY wraew grr 2, A1 I9F e a9y FYE g fAwrAr § ? om Faa TodTo qral 7 Afw &Y &, &t TTFT
TEY 9Yg ¥ AT |SF qiT I F1T ITHT
q1q o 3% § fF s wng agt a3 2
1 I®r o gz Ivfgw 1 @ Fa7 I9F
qATE JT KT ATT FFEATT GLHIT AT g7 guwr gars wu g g 5 #m aw
s A W g@ fae T Ay g W e
ag @@ & f& s usai #y fqar g7
a7e 3N #1 fear & drgodro =t At
"1 % faqr ?

&t fagiaTn gaw : 99 ITF g a37-A17 &) faea-faea & fomd Fed1g
IFIT & ITA-AIAT g F1E qeaeq qg)
g @1 3 |THIY R 79 Igh AqT
Ha@adl $IA £ a1 FA FAT § ar
CAFH FITHE AV Wi § a1 g% fae 379 g2 FG Y % g
afig) AR g ag v oF & @ ¥
FIA-ATT 1T 9 G1 AT g2, 1T gy, dAfea s o% § A@FRIAT § gqa1 Haw
g ¥ d gIwl F 9} gaar @ @y
fwea-foret q2et & J@A-Ar) B Y aga a1 47T § J1 59 AG FT IBATS F
# FE stgvawar @ &1
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g aF 18 AN FT AT & FIA
FIHTT A fT 9 gIg F1 [0 F 4@,
IART oY gan 131 F7 frar &

= TR da% T qege AEEy,
M FE F Y AT TSAT H, AT wEQ%
gz ez WX WA F1 agH FT AT
35T & IFFr ATT T gf WAk ¥
¢ ¥k mar AFAF Fad Fw A
FOFTT @ ST g1 aFA &) FET
IFTT AFATE FT AFA F AT T3 O
IHTET QFAH qgag i@y A &
sTAAr TEar g fE a7 ¥ F sAaifa
FT AZTIE W azdr gt wgmt 7y gfex
# TEY g agM FY AT v § @Y wsay
# Y z@r gvg ¥ A I3 5 IAF
wgars @ o gzar g€ wgms A gfex
# @y gu agrg A Arfgg ar gaEr foedrard 73 & &z #41 wgmd & 7

Y faaman g5@ © @ere Wy, qg |IAAG AT ST F 99 AT G g@R
g ¥ qw fFar war @ | gaTw @H 48
gt & fF faeaard fea Ay 7

=Y T ATF AT HeAE AZIT,
aaa 3T gg § fr agard & qw g€ W F A F AW T A7
AT AT T4 FY G1F AT ...

st fagmn gaw : AT T @
§ @ arg &1, feeedr e &t §
wgmg agiA &Y ag @ §arq g, AfFa
&% 23 Y foederdy feg #Y 2, &g &7
Fargr & s AXETD 1 fARRRrd 2
gars ag ¢ & fomerdy aaeag sk UATEq 3 & fRg A1 g 7 AgAE Ay fasagrd feasr @ a8 @ara g7 afY off TN AqF Q1T : AZAE FIT §
& wzars WAy FZA A T I3 Z,
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AW TIE AFIAT TLAT IAF A H AT
LRl

ot faemaww gaw @ wgars war grar @y oy wer 2 faryerdy = @ ar-
17 FY 2, F99% 97 w4900 ¥, 9© @
frdt g0 #1 wargl, W 98 AgME
FAT g, 9 FTNAT Y AT F1§ ALY, ez 38 sy w1 § foad
ag &R § AN ag Aed 3+ g
aTg A fasrEy 7399 )

o} T JAH ART . TSI WR1TT,
wgre g7 a@rg AT DA F1E gD
IB1q |

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI ¢
Of course it is correct to say that ultimately it is the duty of the Exchequer to look after this sphere. But he should like to know since it is a State Government which has a depleted treasury what has been given to U.P.in comparision with the other states during the Fourth Plan per capita......

MR. SPEAKER : This question does not arise.

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI :
While it is the responsibility of the State, that State has also the other resposibility of finding resources for meeting the development charges. If it does not have enough central assistance, why cannot the Centre increase its assistance to that State ? Why is there discrimination so far as U.P.is concerned ? In the Fourth Plan the amount given to U. P. should be more than what it has actually been allotted.

MR. SPEAKER : Itis a question of salary.

SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI :
1 hope the Minister has understood the question of relevancy.

MR. SPEAKER : I am to judge the relevancy. The question is whether the U. P. Government has asked for financial aid to raise the salaries and allowance of its staff.
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SHRIMATI SUSHILA ROHATGI
My question is not irrelavant because payment of salaries and allowances to U. P. staff is connected with theExchequer and the Exchequer should be given more money from the Centre; itis a related question.

MR. SPEAKER : 1 cannot refuse a lady.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
As the hon. Member Shri Banerjee pointed out in cartain spheres the State Government have been thinking of abolishing taxes, they have pot levied land revenue on some catagories and they have also reduced the quantum of land revenue.
As for the geneeal revenues of the U.P., it will have to be considered in the general context of the Fourth Plan and the assistance given to various States under that Plan is well known. Special amphasis was laid on the development of eastern districts of U.P.and assistance was offered for development of that particular part. As for general qucstion of helping the resources position of U. P. and how for the Centre can or cannot helpin that, I cannot answar it in the ambit of this particular question.

=t agrawfag Wi ;o meas
w@izr & HAY A 7 FIFA7 AT §o
go Mo AR T AIT FHARE A q9841Z & AFaT W ST €A1 AAI
Far 7z 99 & f5 SN IAa g ag
A {5 IaFT AT A 93 gAS
¥ aadt oft, 9T 7T A 97 W,
faarg fawm ¥ agy IaFr ¥ FOT
%qqT fAaar ar, ga Y HAT FT 9T
2 ? gfz gt Y & gnaar § 5 98 39
EFdIwa aady Y AE ], AT gIEAIG atay & I w97 fadw fafas & faxr = fafgaz 3 sr @ &, fasia gzraar wtaAy 9fzd 9 g9 frafy ®
eq1 H T@Y gq FN GIHIT A T2
] qU FH F 7 Agraar F@ ]
Fifor #3W ?
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o fragraem g #7 @l s f& Tr awwT F A& F @A A
fardard zadY Agi 20 Far mrAadg qTET X FI R, T2 AT 1 AFA 2 %
IAFI TAAZ & 0E g g, {Raw za qa7 A1 8 2, & 9 w1z qa%ar
f& AT 3T A9Z & wie gu & ar ag
gu & 1wty axem g 37T W
¥ oy 2 gafA¥ saswr gz A sgIar y=F g7z 7 A1 Frar ?

A 3z it £ @ f5 gAr
feas N AANAT AN A=S AL 3 fr g9 3@ @l %Y qzq 1 g&, €9
faa F=a qoFrT IT91 dar q, AlFA
A 3q% H9N JAFGAT AT AT

Import of Indian Textiles by U. K.

*631.  SHRI BENI SHANKER
SHARMA Will fthe Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether he attended the Commone. wealth Finance Ministers’ Conference at Nicosia;

(b) whether the question of U. K. curbs on Indian Textiles was raised at thz
Conference; and

(c) if so, with what results ?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
{SHRI Y. B. CHAVAN) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). Issues of bilateral intcrest are not specificaliy discussed at thz Commonwealth Finance Ministers” Conference. However, I did point out in one of my interventions during the discussions that instead of there being a progress towards freer and preferential acczss for manufactured goods of devcloping countries in the markets of developed countries we were threatened with duties—
and discriminatory ones at that on—vital “tems like textiles in the U. K. market. it AoisiwT ot ¢ FAT WA AFET a3z AT FY FT0FA 507 A7 aqt §
Jo Fo FI WTAAG A WG FIIT
3 frats fear war ? wieaay & S
FILT JAAT §, T T THIT & § —TF
it fasi grar awa & AT gAY ga-
&1 & 3101 § 78 W TTAAT W §
f& 1 swoer fagtx fEar aar, saF feaar fadi £ gra0 aqmar Gar 91 AR fraar ggwagi gra IqTar W@ T ?

MR. SPEAKER : The question was only whether the point about the United Kingdom curb was raised. He said, “No.”

SHRI Y. B CHAVAN : I will require notice for this question.

MR. SPEAKER : Yes. I think it requires notice

= gERTT FBIAT 1 TN FI gzia fagia gar &, 99 R & g9
LA I GUEE (R E B G i LI

Heaw WEYRA © AT TgF AT 3

fr gz 3a1 1

A gew aT wga : §7F 24 faar
@ af@ aw 31T 723 Afag

oeOe wElE . WY g 3T 2
AT AT F3 AIT ¢ FITHT A GAT 2 AT
FAAT 7w TR
SHRI S. R. DAMANI rose—

MR. SPEAKER ! There is nothing mentioned. What will you ask ?

SHRI S. S. KOTHARI rose—

MR. SPEAKER : There is nothing coming out. Next question.

Foreign Tourists to Calcutta

*682, SHRI SARDAR AMJAD ALI :
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

